
THURS. NITE MIXED DOUBLES

Th« Nyssa Gat« City Journal, Nyssa, Oregon Thursday , November 26, 1970

33
31
30

29.5
24
24
22

20.5
20
19
19
16

15
17
18

18.5
24
24
26

27.5
28
29
29
32

High games; RuthChadd, 199; 
Sadie Butcher, 197, Mabie Fan­
gen, 193.

High series; RuthChadd, 539; 
Diane Jennings, 538, Phoebe 
Snyder, 531.

High team game and series; 
White Satin 875/2397.

Bowlers of the week: Ruth 
Chadd, 539, scratch, LaReeCot- 
trell and Debbie Hiatt 607, handi­
cap.

0 0 0

COMMERCIAL LEAGUE

Nyssa Player Helps 
OSU Beat Oregon, 24-9

Don McLeod, Executive 
Sports Editor of The Oregonian 
summed up his story on the Ore- 
Oregon State football game last 
Saturday in which the Beavers 
trimmed the Webfeet by a score 
of 24-9, with the following pa­
ragraphs. They should be of in­
terest to Nyssa area fans, and 
we print as follows;

NYSSA BOYS PLACE

IN JUDO TOURNEY

Calhoun Previews 1970-71 Wrestling

Fangen-Miller 
Holmes-Myrick 
Stutheit-Pollard 
Reed- Page 
Bullard-Stam 
Jefferies-Newbill 
Morris-Pounds 
Riggs-Card 
Reed-Morrison 
Frank-Domenico 
VanderOord-Focht 
VanZelf-Wilson

Womens high game and series; 
Lillian Reed, 199/512; Ailene 
Holmes, 187/500; Mabie Fangen, 
178/470.

Mens high games: Bill Mor­
rison, 232;CharlesNewbill,217; 
Dick Card, 210.

Mens high series; C. Newbill, 
562; Dave Reed, 548, Gilbert 
Holmes, 541.

Team high game, Reed-Mor­
rison, 837; Team high series, 
Reed-Page, 2391.

Bowlers of the week: L. Reed, 
512, scratch and Sheron Harris 
597 handicap.

0 0 0
MON. NITE MIXEDFOURSOME

38
37.5

28
23
23
22
20
17
16

15.5
game

10
10.5

20
25
25
26
28
31
32

32.5 
and

31
26
25
25
24
24

21.5
20.5
20.5

19
14.5

14

13
18
19
19
20
20

22.5
23.5
23.5

25
29.5

30

Johannesen- Adams 
Howards Texaco 
M 4 W Market 
Hiatt Bro 
Q Trophy 
White Satin Sugar 
First National 
Co-op Supply 
Fine Foods 
Eastmans Ins.

High individual
series: Bernard Eastman, 234; 
Joel Mitchell, 215/621; Chas. 
Mendoza, 214; Allen Benoit, 
580; Willis Bertram, 587.

High team game and series: 
Howards Texaco, 1037/3033; 
First National Bank, 1013/1051/ 
3004; Johannesen-Adams,2930. 

0 0 0

Two Nyssa boys placed high 
in the Judo Tournament at Rich­
land, Wash.,November21,com­
peting against Judo teams from 
throughout the Northwest.

Tom Okai, son of Mr. and 
Mrs. TomOkai,placed2ndinthe 
11 and 12-year old heavyweight 
class.

Sachio Hori, son of Mr. and 
Mrs. Kiyomaro Hori, placed 2nd 
in the 11 and 12-year old light­
weight class.

Tosh Nagata, a 4th degree 
black belt from Japan, who is 
attending TVCC and lives with 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry Ogawa, On­
tario, was grand champion of 
the tournament, defeating black 
belts from all over the North­
west.

All the local boys represented 
the Ore-Ida Judo Club from On­
tario.

This was the final game for 
seven Oregon State seniors and 
a dozen from Oregon. And 
what it means was summed up 
by Terry Oft of the Beavers.

Oft is a 6-0, 193-pound split 
end from Nyssa. And he spent 
most of his varsity career on 
the sidelines, cheering for Jeff 
Kolberg, who starts at his po­
sition.

But Saturday, when it ended, 
Terry said, “Even though I 
didn’t play very much, every 
minute of football was worth the 
experience. I’d do the same 
thing all over.’’

And the Pumpkin pointed to 
that attidtude for making him 
“the happiest coach in Ameri­
ca.”

And Oregon State President 
Dr. Robert MacVicar added 
“Which makes me the happi­
est president in America.”

A plaque was in order.
(Editor’s Note;) After wat­

ching Oregon beat the Air Force 
46-35 two Saturdays earlier, 
I thought there was no way that 
Oregon State could beat Oregon. 
With all credit to Coach Dee 
Andros, Terry Oft, President 
MacVicar, the Beavers, and the 
three local citizens that I paid 
off, I would have to say that I 
am one of the “unhappiest foot­
ball fans in Nyssa.

Senior wrestlers for the 70-71 school year include (front 
row - 1 to r) Mark Peterson, Kyle Lassiter, John Mena. Top, 
Mark Hartley, Richard Beck, Kirk Cleaver.

Listening closely is wrestler Kirk Cleaver as Coach Mel 
Calhoun explains a new wrestling technique.

SPORTSMAN LEAGUE

“The boys ought to be a lot 
tougher this year because of 
the competition within each in­
dividual weight division,’’stated 
Coach Mel Calhoun about the 
1970-71 wrestlers.

Calhoun was very impressed 
with the turnout of 48 boys this 
year. He and Glenn Walker, 
assistant coach, are predicting 
a great season.

There are 18 returning 
Lettermen this year, eight of 
them being seniors. Coach 
Calhoun’s comments on the boys 
are as follows;
RICHARD BECK - Richard is 
an outstandingcandidate as he is 
quick and strong. He placed 
1st in District 7A2 and 3rd 
at State last year. He has had 
four years wrestling expe­
rience.
JOE BERNAL - Joe will pro­
bably wrestle at 123 or 130. 
Since he has had good experience 
and is quite fast, he should have 
a fine year. He has had four 
years experience.

KEN CHURCH - A goodyear 
is predicted for Ken as he should 
be wrestling as a more mature 
and stronger individual. He is 
very knowledgeable -- a good 
student of wrestling. Ken has 
also had four years of 
experience.
KIRK CLEAVER - Kirk, an 
exceptional cradle and takedown 
artist, likes to pin! He is both 
mentally and physically tough. 
Kirk has had four years of 
wrestling.
KYLE LASSITER - A very out­
standing wrestler, Kyle has the 
ability to win the close matches, 
and does. He is considered to

Football Awards 
Given At Banqu«t ‘ 

Football awards were pre­
sented to outstanding Chuker 
players at the annual Awards 
Banquet held last night. Trop­
hies were presented to the fol-, 
lowing grid iron leaders: Wal­
ter Liverpool, KSRV’s Most 
Valuable Player; Steve Mabry, 
Most Inspirational Player; John 
“Pud” Franks, Best Tackler; 
Steve Pitney, Best Blocker; and 
Ray Peterson, Most Improved 
Player. Awards also went to 
Players of the Week and a 
special award was presented 
to Liverpool and Mabry for 
being named Player of the Week 
on three or more occassions 
during the season.

be one of the finer middle 
weights in the valley.
MARK HARTLEY - Mark pla­
ced 2nd in District at 98 lb. 
when he was a sophomore. He 
has the experience on a State 
level and he knows how tough it 
is. Although he was hampered 
by a back injury at the end of 
last year, he is exceptionally 
fast and strong.
JOHN MENA - John has had 
four years of fine experience. 
He has good speed and is an 
exceptional student of the game. 
John’s weight work has im­
proved his strength.
MARK PETERSON - Mark, 
who is working on his speed 
and control, should really haves 
fine year. His height is a 
primary advantage.

The team’s first match is 
scheduled for Thursday, Dec. 
3, with the Parma Panthers.

Everyone come out and sup­
port our SUPER GREATteamllll

..aan-Phifer 
Lundy-Snyder 
Stam-Fortin 
Wilson-Metcalf 
Saraz in-Larson 
Looney-Takami 
Holcomb-Stacy 
Talbot-Larsen 
Jones-Knowles 
VanderOord-Stam 
Stedman-Stam 
Eckman-Westcott

Womens high games-. Barbara 
Sarazin, 188, Anna Talbot, 186, 
Betty Phifer, 180.

Womens high series: B. Sara­
zin, 539; A. Talbot, 514; Phoebe 
Snyder, 492.

Mens high games; Rudy Ma­
rostica, 213; Pete VanderOord, 
204, Ernie Metcalf and Sonny 
Takami, 200.

Mens high series; JohnStam, 
550; R. Marostica, 548; Sonny 
Takami, 529.

Sarazin-Larson, team high 
handicap game, 801; Laan- 
Phifer, team high handicap se­
ries, 2328.

A. Talbot had an all spare 
game of 186, Lillian Lundy 
had a triple series of 127.

Bowlers of the week, B. Sara­
zin, 539, scratch; B. 
634, handicap.

0 0 0
PATRIOTS LEAGUE 
Wilsons 
White Satin 
Eders 
Olympic 
Nyssa Welding 
Sugar Bowl 
Paulus Jewelry 
B & M 
Brackens 
Mildreds

37
28
26
24
24
22
19
12

Phifer,

COUPONS THIS WEEK

SHOULDER

CHUCK WAGON

Choice of three

CAKE MIX
2519 oz. LAYER CAKE

Laan went to a

ALKA SELTZER 25 TABLETS

NEW CROP NAVEL

I39‘ NYSSA OREGON

markets

guests of their 
and Mrs. Tony

Mrs. 
Klaas 
Eight

Lovv Prices

AITHÜIJT COUPON
3 FOR

HOMED.» R ES 8 oz.

YOGURT

bi in
CROCKER

PENANT 1 lb. PKGS.

FRUIT CAKE MIX
10 oz.

\\ ALNLT MEATS
AMERICAN BE Al I 'i

G R A R DE I I INSTANT

CHOCOLATE DRINK MIX
SEN U A FROZEN 12 oz

APPLE CIDER CONCENTRAIT

49*

YOUR CHOICE

MATCH

coupon
without coupon $2.69

Good only at MtrW Markets
through Nov. 29, 1970

ALL GRINDS
3 LB. MAXWELL HOUSE

COFFEE

Good al

VAI.IMIII.E COUPON

20
22
24
24
26
29
36

76,

Owyhee Barber Shop 
Nyssa Auto Parts 
Oregon Concrete 
Riebs Market 
Zinn Union 76 
Idaho Power 
Idaho Sporting Goods 
Parma Water Lifter

High teams; Zinn Union 
1058/3006; Owyhee Barber 
Shop, 1028/1032/2961; Riebs 
Market, 2896.

High individual games; Joel 
Mitchell, 222/225/618, Gib Hol­
mes, 576; Dave Rieb, 220; Rudy 
Marostica, 533.

0 0 0

HOUSEWIFE BOWLING

30
27
25
24
23
21
20

19.5
19

11.5

14
17
19
20
21
23
24

24.5
25

32.5

Hopefuls 
Hit and Miss 
Gutter Busters 
Alley Oops 
Rolling Pins 
Pin Pickers 
Super Women 
Love Brains 
Desperados 
Ball Rollers

High individual games, Emma 
Benedict, 189; Nadine Sparks 
and Allie Hartley, 178; Laura 
Penrod, Carolyn Pruynand Anna 
VanderOord, 171.

High individual series; E. 
Benedict, 510; A. Hartley, 455; 
Hel en Okai, 443.

Bowlers of the week, Allie 
Hartley, 455, scratch, Beth Ellis 
and Nadine Sparks, 555, handi-

ANNOUNCING

’ Kingman Kolony
1 KINGMAN KOLONY - Mr. 

and Mrs. Oscar Schafer at­
tended the parade in Ontario 
Saturday.

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Begeman 
were Sunday evening visitors of 
Mr. and Mrs. Oscar Schafer.

Gabe Astereca and Wayne 
Robb spent three days in Stock- 
ton, Calif., this week on 
business.

Mrs. Earl Kygar spent the 
week end visiting her daughter, 
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Gordon and 
family in Jordan Valley andalso 
called on her son, the Darrell 
Slippy family.

A family birthday dinner was 
enjoyed at the Lester Strawn 
home Saturday evening. Birth­
days were celebrated for Ross 
Strawn of Weiser, and Mrs. 
Lester Strawn. The guests 
were Mr. and Mrs. RossStrawn, 
Weiser; Mr. and Mrs. Henry 
Shephard, and Mr. and Mrs. 
Chuck Kenny, Payette; Mr. and 
Mrs. Clarence Strawn, Fruit­
land; Mr. and Mrs. PaulCarter, 
New Plymouth; and Mr. and Mrs. 
Bill Burress, Nyssa. One sis­
ter was unable to attend.

Mr. and Mrs. Lester Strawn 
and Mrs. Martha Besendorfer 
attended the open house for Mr. 
and Mrs. Ralph Baxter on their 
25th wedding anniversary Sun­
day. They also called at the 
Paul Carter and Perry Tidwell 
homes.

Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Lopez 
of Salinas, Calif., came to at­
tend a funeral and were Satur­
day overnight 
friends, Mr. 
Martinez.

Mrs. Klaas 
program planning meeting for 
Home Extension Friday at the 
home of Holly Johnson in On­
tario. Plans were made for the 
1971 programs.

AKH Home Extension met 
Thursday with Mrs. Bob Webb 
in Adrian. The lesson was on 
Interior Paint Products. 
Oscar Schafer and Mrs. 
Laan gave the lesson, 
members were present.

Mr. and Mrs. Mike Smithand 
Clarence Osborn and children 
visited in the Myron Osborn 
home Sunday.

Mrs. Carl Piercy, Joyce 
Davis and Mrs. Jean Hardman 
accompanied the GAA girls and 
Miss Schultz to Boise Tuesday 
afternoon where the girls 
entered the Girl's Hockey Tour­
nament witheight other schools. 
Capitol High of Boise was first 
and Adrian, second.

Saturday. Mrs. Sol Clark, 
Mrs. Rex Walters of Boise and 
Mrs. Ruth Bates of San Berna- 
dino, Calif., visited Mrs. 
Clark’s and Mrs. Rate’s sister, 
Mr. and Mrs. Al Thompson.

Mr. and Mrs. John Zittercob 
of Nyssa were Sunday afternoon 
visitors of Mr. and Mrs. Al 
Thompson.

Tann. Teela and Marvin 
Wright of Boise spent the 
week end at the Jin» Phifer 
and Charles Rowers homes 
while their parents spent the 
week end in Pasco, Wash.

Mrs. Jim Phifer and Jan at­
tended the shower for Jackie 
Franklin Thursday, and her 
wedding and reception at the 
Adrian Community Presby­
terian ChurchSundav afternoon. 

Mr. and Mrs. Delbert Sloan 
visited her brother, Carol 
Sparks in Caldwell hospital 
Monday afternoon.

REDEEM 9TH WEEK

ROAST

SAVI: 7 CBkEALS

MIX OR

WITH COUPON

$100 DOG FOOD

3/89

NOODLES

M & W MARKET - NYSSA, OREGON

2/31
2/79

69
69*

2»69
3/51.OO

ORANGES
10 $100

CELERY HEARTS

929

• rII .

Prie«« Wednesday
Friday-

e
Saturday

High Qualitu


