tougher this year because of

the competition within each in-

Calhoun was very impressed

with the turnout of 48 boys this

assistant coach, are predicting

four years wrestling expe-

1970-71 wrestlers.

a great season.

are as follows:

years experience.

rience.

SUGAR BOWL

Fangen-Miller	33	15
Holmes-Myrick	31	17
Stutheit-Pollard	30	18
Reed-Page	29.5	18.5
Bullard-Stam	24	24
Jefferies-Newbill	24	24
Morris-Pounds	22	26
Riggs-Card	20.5	27.5
Reed-Morrison	20	28
Frank-Domenico	19	29
VanderOord-Focht	19	29
VanZelf-Wilson	16	32

Womens high game and series: Lillian Reed, 199/512; Ailene Holmes, 187/500; Mable Fangen

Mens high games: Bill Morrison, 232; Charles Newbill, 217; Dick Card, 210.

Mens high series: C. Newbill, 562; Dave Reed, 548, Gilbert Holmes, 541.

Team high game, Reed-Morrison, 837; Team high series, Reed-Page, 2391.

Bowlers of the week: L. Reed, 512, scratch and Sheron Harris 597 handicap. 0 0 0

MON. NITE MIXED FOURSOME

Laan-Phifer	31	13
Lundy-Snyder	26	18
Stam-Fortin	25	19
Wilson-Metcalf	25	19
Sarazin-Larson	24	20
Looney-Takami	24	20
Holcomb-Stacy	21.5	22.5
Talbot-Larsen	20.5	23.5
Jones-Knowles	20.5	23.5
VanderOord-Stam	19	25
Stedman-Stam	14.5	29.5
Eckman-Westcott	14	30
Womens high gan	nes: Ba	rbara
0 . 100	PM	100

Sarazin, 188; Anna Talbot, 186; Betty Phifer, 180. Womens high series: B. Sarazin, 539; A. Talbot, 514; Phoebe

Snyder, 492. Mens high games: Rudy Marostica, 213; Pete VanderOord, 204; Ernie Metcalf and Sonny

Takami, 200. Mens high series: John Stam, HOUSEWIFE BOWLING 550; R. Marostica, 548; Sonny

Takami, 529. Sarazin-Larson, team high handicap game, 801; Laan-Phifer, team high handicap series, 2328.

A. Talbot had an all spare game of 186, Lillian Lundy had a triple series of 127. Bowlers of the week, B. Sarazin, 539, scratch; B. Phifer,

634, handicap. 0 0 0 PATRIOTS LEAGUE 13.5 26.5 Wilsons White Satin 23 Eders Olympic Nyssa Welding Sugar Bowl 18 Paulus Jewelry 18 22 B & M Brackens 23

Mildreds

gen, 193.

High series: Ruth Chadd, 539; Diane Jennings, 538, Phoebe Snyder, 531.

High team game and series: White Satin 875/2397. Bowlers of the week: Ruth

Chadd, 539, scratch; LaRee Cot-0 0 0

COMMERCIAL LEAGUE

	COMMERCIAL LEA	LUCE	
:	Johannesen-Adams	38	
	Howards Texaco	37.5	10
	M & W Market	28	1
	Hiatt Bro	23	1
	Q Trophy	23	2
•	White Satin Sugar	22	2
	First National	20	2
	Co-op Supply	17	:
	Fine Foods	16	1
	Eastmans Ins.	15.5	32
	*** * * ** ** *		

High individual game and series: Bernard Eastman, 234; Joel Mitchell, 215/621; Chas. Mendoza, 214; Allen Benoit, 580; Willis Bertram, 587.

Howards Texaco, 1037/3033; First National Bank, 1013/1051/ 3004; Johannesen-Adams, 2930, 0 0 0

SPORTSMAN LEAGUE

Owyhee Barber Shop	37	1
Nyssa Auto Parts	28	2
Oregon Concrete	26	2
Riebs Market	24	2
Zinn Union 76	24	2
Idaho Power	22	2
Idaho Sporting Goods	19	2
Parma Water Lifter	12	3
High teams: Zinn	Union	76
1058/3006; Owyhee	Bar	be

Shop, 1028/1032/2961; Riebs Market, 2896.

High individual games: Joel Mitchell, 222/225/618; Gib Holmes, 576; Dave Rieb, 220; Rudy Marostica, 533. 0 0 0

HOUSEWIFE BOWEING		
Hopefuls	30	14
Hit and Miss	27	1'
Gutter Busters	25	1
Alley Oops	24	2
Rolling Pins	23	2
Pin Pickers	21	2
Super Women	20	2
Love Brains	19.5	24.
Desperados	19	2
Ball Rollers	11.5	32.
way was a second	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	ALL THE SHAPE TO SEE

High individual games, Emma Benedict, 189; Nadine Sparks and Allie Hartley, 178; Laura Penrod, Carolyn Pruyn and Anna VanderOord, 171.

High individual series: E. Benedict, 510; A. Hartley, 455; and Mrs. Martha Besendorfer Hel en Okai, 443.

Bowlers of the week, Allie Hartley, 455, scratch; Beth Ellis 22.5 and Nadine Sparks, 555, handicap.

Nyssa Player Helps OSU Beat Oregon, 24-9

Don McLeod, Executive Sports Editor of The Oregonian summed up his story on the Ore-Oregon State football game last Saturday in which the Beavers trimmed the Webfeet by a score High games: Ruth Chadd, 199; of 24-9, with the following pa-THURS. NITE MIXED DOUBLES Sadie Butcher, 197, Mable Fan- ragraphs. They should be of interest to Nyssa area fans, and we print as follows:

NYSSA BOYS PLACE

IN JUDO TOURNEY Two Nyssa boys placed high

trell and Debbie Hiatt 607, handi- in the Judo Tournament at Richland, Wash., November 21, competing against Judo teams from throughout the Northwest.

Tom Okai, son of Mr. and Mrs. Tom Okai, placed 2nd in the 11 and 12-year old heavyweight Dr. Robert MacVicar added class.

Sachio Hori, son of Mr. and Mrs. Kiyomaro Hori, placed 2nd in the 11 and 12-year old lightweight class.

Tosh Nagata, a 4th degree attending TVCC and lives with Mr. and Mrs. Henry Ogawa, Ontario, was grand champion of the tournament, defeating black MacVicar, the Beavers, and the belts from all over the North- three local citizens that I paid

High team game and series: the Ore-Ida Judo Club from On- ball fans in Nyssa."

Kingman Kolony KINGMAN KOLONY - Mr.

and Mrs. Oscar Schafer attended the parade in Ontario

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Begeman

were Sunday evening visitors of

Mr. and Mrs. Oscar Schafer.

Robb spent three days in Stock-

ton, Calif., this week on

Mrs. Earl Kygar spent the

week end visiting her daughter,

Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Gordon and

family in Jordan Valley and also called on her son, the Darrell

A family birthday dinner was

enjoyed at the Lester Strawn

home Saturday evening. Birth-

days were celebrated for Ross Strawn of Weiser, and Mrs.

Lester Strawn. The guests

were Mr. and Mrs. Ross Strawn,

Weiser; Mr. and Mrs. Henry

Shephard, and Mr. and Mrs.

Chuck Kenny, Payette; Mr. and

Mrs. Clarence Strawn, Fruit-

land; Mr. and Mrs. Paul Carter.

New Plymouth; and Mr. and Mrs.

Bill Burress, Nyssa. One sis-

attended the open house for Mr.

and Mrs. Ralph Baxter on their

25th wedding anniversary Sun-

Paul Carter and Perry Tidwell

of Salinas, Calif., came to at-

tend a funeral and were Saturday overnight guests of their

friends, Mr. and Mrs. Tony

Mrs. Klaas Laan went to a

program planning meeting for Home Extension Friday at the

home of Holly Johnson in On-

AKH Home Extension met

Thursday with Mrs. Bob Webb

in Adrian. The lesson was on

Interior Paint Products. Mrs.

Oscar Schafer and Mrs. Klaas

Mr. and Mrs. Mike Smith and

Laan gave the lesson. Eight members were present.

Clarence Osborn and children

visited in the Myron Osborn

Mrs. Carl Piercy, Joyce

Davis and Mrs. Jean Hardman

accompanied the GAA girls and Miss Schultz to Boise Tuesday afternoon where the girls

entered the Girl's Hockey Tour-

nament with eight other schools.

Capitol High of Boise was first

Saturday, Mrs. Sol Clark, Mrs. Rex Walters of Boise and Mrs. Ruth Bates of San Bernadino, Calif., visited Mrs. Clark's and Mrs. Bate's sister,

Mr. and Mrs. Al Thompson.

Mr. and Mrs. John Zittercob of Nyssa were Sunday afternoon visitors of Mr. and Mrs. Al

Tami, Teela and Marvin

Wright of Boise spent the week end at the Jim Phifer

and Charles Bowers homes

while their parents spent the week end in Pasco, Wash.

Mrs. Jim Phifer and Jan at-

tended the shower for Jackie

Franklin Thursday, and her wedding and reception at the

Adrian Community Presby-

Mr. and Mrs. Delbert Sloan visited her brother, Carol

terian Church Sunday afternoon.

Sparks in Caldwell hospital

Monday afternoon.

and Adrian, second.

Thompson.

tario. Plans were made for the

Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Lopez

They also called at the

Mr. and Mrs. Lester Strawn

ter was unable to attend.

day.

homes.

Martinez.

1971 programs.

home Sunday.

Gabe Astereca and Wayne

Saturday.

business.

Slippy family.

This was the final game for seven Oregon State seniors and a dozen from Oregon. And what it means was summed up

by Terry Oft of the Beavers. Oft is a 6-0, 193-pound split end from Nyssa. And he spent most of his varsity career on the sidelines, cheering for Jeff Kolberg, who starts at his po-

But Saturday, when it ended, Terry said, "Even though I didn't play very much, every minute of football was worth the experience. I'd do the same thing all over."

And the Pumpkin pointed to that attidtude for making him "the happiest coach in Ameri-

And Oregon State President Which makes me the happiest president in America."

A plaque was in order. (Editor's Note:) After watching Oregon beat the Air Force 46-35 two Saturdays earlier, black belt from Japan, who is I thought there was no way that Oregon State could beat Oregon. With all credit to Coach Dee Andros, Terry Oft, President off. I would have to say that I All the local boys represented am one of the "unhappiest foot-



Calhoun explains a new wrestling technique.

Calhoun Previews 1970-71 Wrestling



Senior wrestlers for the 70-71 school year include (front row - 1 to r) Mark Peterson, Kyle Lassiter, John Mena. Top, Mark Hartley, Richard Beck, Kirk Cleaver.



Listening closely is wrestler Kirk Cleaver as Coach Mel

Football Awards Given At Banquet

Football awards were presented to outstanding Chuker players at the annual Awards Banquet held last night. Tropdividual weight division," stated hies were presented to the fol-Coach Mel Calhoun about the lowing grid iron leaders: Walter Liverpool, KSRV's Most Valuable Player; Steve Mabry, Most Inspirational Player; John year. He and Glenn Walker, "Pud" Franks, Best Tackler; Steve Pitney, Best Blocker; and Ray Peterson, Most Improved

There are 18 returning Player. Awards also went to Lettermen this year, eight of them being seniors. Coach Players of the Week and a Calhoun's comments on the boys special award was presented to Liverpool and Mabry for RICHARD BECK - Richard is being named Player of the Week an outstanding candidate as he is on three or more occassions quick and strong. He placed during the season.

1st in District 7A2 and 3rd

at State last year. He has had be one of the finer middle weights in the valley.

MARK HARTLEY - Mark pla-JOE BERNAL - Joe will proced 2nd in District at 98 lb. bably wrestle at 123 or 130. when he was a sophomore. He Since he has had good experience has the experience on a State and is quite fast, he should have level and he knows how tough it a fine year. He has had four is. Although he was hampered by a back injury at the end of KEN CHURCH - A good year last year, he is exceptionally is predicted for Ken as he should fast and strong.

be wrestling as a more mature JOHN MENA - John has had and stronger individual. He is four years of fine experience. very knowledgeable -- a good He has good speed and is an student of wrestling. Ken has exceptional student of the game. also had four years of John's weight work has improved his strength.

KIRK CLEAVER - Kirk, an MARK PETERSON - Mark, exceptional cradle and takedown who is working on his speed artist, likes to pin! He is both and control, should really have a mentally and physically tough. fine year. His height is a Kirk has had four years of primary advantage.

The team's first match is KYLE LASSITER - A very out- scheduled for Thursday, Dec. standing wrestler, Kyle has the 3, with the Parma Panthers. ability to win the close matches, Everyone come out and supand does. He is considered to port our SUPER GREAT team!!!!

REDEEM 9TH WE **COUPONS THIS WEEK**

LAMB SHOULDER



BETTY CROCKER CAKE MIX 19 oz. LAYER CAKE

3/89

SAVE ON BIG CEREALS

MIX OR MATCH

Good week of NOV. 23 to NOV. 28, 1970 Good at M & W MARKET - NYSSA, OREGON

VALUABLE COUPON

CHUCK WAGON DRY DOG FOOD 25 LB.

HOMEDAIRIES 8 oz. YOGURT PENANT 1 lb. PKGS. FRUIT CAKE MIX WALNUT MEATS NOODLES 2 1/2 lb. BAG

GHIRARDELLI INSTANT APPLE CIDER CONCENTRATE

ALKA SELTZER

25 TABLETS

ALL GRINDS 3 LB. MAXWELL HOUSE coupon without coupon \$2.69 Good only at M&W Markets through Nov. 29, 1970 SAVE MORE!

NEW CROP NAVEL

ORANGES LBS.

CELERY HEARTS





Low Prices plus



NYSSA ... OREGON

Open 24 Hours a Day

24 NEW WASHERS

To Better Serve Our Customers

12 - 15 lb. Top Loaders

12 - Philco-Bendix Double Load

Attendant on duty Monday through Saturday - 8 a.m. to 9 p.m. on Sunday - Noon to 9 p.m.

Change Available only when attendant on duty.

Spic & Span Cleaners 18 NORTH THIRD

PHONE 372-3622